

No. 13-271

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ONEOK, INC. ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

LEARJET, INC., ET AL.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

DAVID L. MORENOFF
Acting General Counsel
ROBERT H. SOLOMON
Solicitor
HOLLY E. CAFER
Attorney
Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission
Washington, D.C. 20426

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General
ANN O'CONNELL
Assistant to the Solicitor
General
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement.....	1
Discussion	10
A. FERC had exclusive jurisdiction over petitioners’ manipulation of the privately published price indices in 2000 and 2001	11
B. The court of appeals’ decision does not conflict with any state supreme court decision.....	18
C. The question presented lacks prospective impor- tance because the regulatory environment has changed.....	21
Conclusion.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>American Gas Ass’n v. FERC</i> , 912 F.2d 1496 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	15
<i>Arkansas La. Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981)	9
<i>California v. FPC</i> , 369 U.S. 482 (1962)	17
<i>California Indep. Sys. Operator Corp. v. FERC</i> , 372 F.3d 395 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	16
<i>CALifornians for Renewable Energy v. California Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 119 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,058, at 61,243 (2007)	21
<i>Connecticut Dep’t of Pub. Util. Control v. FERC</i> , 569 F.3d 477 (D.C. Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 558 U.S. 1110 (2010)	14
<i>Connell Constr. Co. v. Plumbers Local Union No. 100</i> , 421 U.S. 616 (1975).	17
<i>E. & J. Gallo Winery v. EnCana Corp.</i> , 503 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2007)	2, 9, 16, 17
<i>FPC v. Conway Corp.</i> , 426 U.S. 271 (1976).....	12

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Illinois v. Panhandle E. Pipe Line Co.</i> , 935 F.2d 1469 (7th Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 1094 (1992)	18
<i>Kurns v. Railroad Friction Prods. Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1261 (2012)	11
<i>Leggett v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 308 S.W.3d 843 (Tenn. 2010)	18, 19
<i>Morgan Stanley v. Capital Grp. Inc. v. Public Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008)	21
<i>National Ass’n of Gas Consumers v. All Sellers of Natural Gas</i> , 106 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,072, at 61,247 (2004)	3
<i>Northwest Cent. Pipeline Corp. v. State Corp. Comm’n</i> , 489 U.S. 493 (1989)	2, 12, 15
<i>Northern Natural Gas Co. v. State Corp. Comm’n</i> , 372 U.S. 84 (1963)	12
<i>Otter Rail Power Co. v. United States</i> , 410 U.S. 366 (1973)	17
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co. v. Sellers of Energy & Ancillary Servs.</i> , 145 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,015, at 61,058 (2013)	23
<i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 293 (1988)	11, 13, 14
<i>State v. Reliant Energy, Inc.</i> , 289 P.3d 1186 (Nev. 2012), cert. denied, 133 S. Ct. 2853 (2013)	18, 19, 20
<i>Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corp. v. State Oil & Gas Bd.</i> , 474 U.S. 409 (1986)	3
 Statutes and regulations:	
Energy Policy Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-58, 119 Stat. 594	5

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Federal Power Act, 16 U.S.C. 791a <i>et seq.</i>	12
16 U.S.C. 824(b)(1)	14
16 U.S.C. 824e(a)	14
Natural Gas Act, 15 U.S.C. 717-717w	1
15 U.S.C. 717(b)	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 717c	2, 12
15 U.S.C. 717c-1	5, 16, 22, 23
15 U.S.C. 717d	15
15 U.S.C. 717d(a)	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 717t-1	22
Natural Gas Policy Act of 1978, 15 U.S.C. 3301-3432	2
15 U.S.C. 3301(21)	2
Natural Gas Wellhead Decontrol Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-60, 103 Stat. 157	2
18 C.F.R. 284.288(a)	5, 22
 Miscellaneous:	
<i>Amendments to Blanket Sales Certificates</i> , 107 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,174, at 61,688 (May 19, 2004)	5, 16
Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm'n, <i>The Commis- sion's Response to the California Electricity Crisis and Timeline for Distribution of Refunds</i> (Dec. 27, 2005), <a href="http://ferc.gov/legal/staff-
 reports/comm-response.pdf">http://ferc.gov/legal/staff- reports/comm-response.pdf	22
57 Fed. Reg.:	
p. 13,267 (Apr. 16, 1992)	3
p. 13,270 (Apr. 16, 1992)	3
p. 57,952 (Dec. 8, 1992)	3
pp. 57,957-57,958 (Dec. 8, 1992)	3
68 Fed. Reg. (Nov. 26, 2003):	
p. 66,323	2

VI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
p. 66,324	4, 22
p. 66,325	2
p. 66,328	3
p. 66,329	3
p. 66,331	5, 22
71 Fed. Reg. (Jan. 26, 2006):	
p. 4244	6
p. 4247	6, 23
pp. 4247-4248.....	6
p. 4249	6, 23
<i>Final Report on Price Manipulation in Western Markets: Fact-Finding Investigation of Potential Manipulation of Electric and Natural Gas Prices, Docket No. PA02-2-000 (F.E.R.C. Mar. 2003), https://www.ferc.gov/industries/electric/indus-act/wec.asp.....</i>	<i>4, 12, 16, 22</i>
<i>Policy Statement on Natural Gas and Electric Price Indices, 104 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,121, at 61,403 (2003), clarified, 112 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,040, at 61,294 (2005)</i>	<i>5</i>
